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NATIONAL HIGHWAY NO. 44


3870. SHRI NAGESH GODAM:


 Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सडक़ परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) whether the National Highway No. 44 (old 7) four lane road work was completed in the year 2010;

(b) if so, the working agencies pertaining to packages AP-6, AP-7 and AP-8 were handed over the work in complete shape; and

(c) whether the Government proposes sliproads, service roads, side lightings and central lightings in said packages?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)


(a) The work for 4-laning of Nagpur-Hyderabad and Hyderabad-Bangalore road stretch of NH-44 (old NH-7) in the States of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh was completed in 2010. However, the work on Armoor-Adloor Yellareddy section on Nagpur–

Hyderabad road stretch of NH-44 was completed in the year 2013.

(b) The work for 4-laning of AP-6 (i.e. Andhra Pradesh /Maharashtra Border to Islam Nagar), AP-7 (i.e. Islam Nagar to Kadthal) and AP-8 (Kadthal to Armoor) packages were taken up under BOT (Annuity) mode with a concession period of 20 Years.

Presently, these stretches are under Operation & Maintenance (O&M) stage with respective concessionaires till the end of concession period.

(c) Slip roads, service roads and lightings have been provided in the above packages as per the provision of respective concession agreements.


*****

